Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 325 Parking/Lofts (2019-050)
Project Location: 325 NE 34 Avenue
Request: Class V Site Plan

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
Meeting Date: October 23, 2019

Board Action:

Approval (6-0 vote; Roger Cope absent) of the Class V Site Plan for site plan, landscape plan, architectural
elevations, and a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(3)(d), for 325 Parking/Lofts, by finding that the request is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, with the condition that a hook-up
for a generator be included for the automated parking garage.

Project Description:
The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) within the Railroad Corridor Sub-district and has a
Central Core (CC) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation. The 0.13 acre site is located on the east side of
NE 3td Avenue between NE 3td Street and NE 4th Street. A 20 ft. alley, known as Artists Alley, is located to the
east of the property. The site is presently vacant; the original building was recently demolished and was used as an
office and warehouse.

The development proposal is associated with the construction of a 3,759 sf. three-story, mixed-use building
containing a 1,225 sf. restaurant on the first floor, and two residential units (one 1,120 sf one-bedroom unit, and
one 1,220 sf. two-bedrooms unit) occupying the second and third level. A free-standing automated parking garage
with 52 parking spaces is also proposed along with site improvements including, landscape, lighting, and
impervious surface. A waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), is requested to eliminate the 5’ minimum required
landscape buffer between vehicular areas and the abutting property.

Board Comments:
The Board comments were supportive.

Public Comments:
No members of the public spoke for or against the project.

Associated Actions:
No associated actions.

Next Action:
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
100 NW 157 AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040 < BUILDING DIVISION: (561) 243-7200

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

Meeting: October 23, 2019 | File No.: 2019-050-SPF-SPR-CLV | Application Type: Class V Site Plan for 325 Parking/Lofts

General Data

Agent: George Brewer Architecture
Applicant/Owner: Josh Abrams
Address: 325 NE 3 Avenue

PCN: 12-43-46-16-01-089-0040
Property Size: 0.13 Acres

FLUM: Central Core (CC)

Zoning: Central Business District (CBD)
Adjacent Zoning:

e North: CBD
e South: CBD
e FEast: CBD

e West: CBD

Existing Land Use: Vacant
Proposed Land Use: Mixed Residential, Restaurant and
Automated Parking Garage Structure.

Item before the Board:
Consideration of a Class V Site Plan application, pursuant
to LDR Section 2.4.5 (F), for 325 Parking/Lofts for the
construction of a 3,759 sf. three-story building and a
freestanding, 52 spaces automated parking garage.
The item includes the following:

e Site Plan;

e Landscape Plan;

e Architectural Elevations, and;

o Landscape Waiver from LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), for the landscape barrier requirement between vehicular use areas

and the abutting properties.

Optional Board Motions for Action Item:
1. Move to continue with direction.

2. Move approval of the Class V Site Plan (2019-050) for site plan, landscape plan, architectural elevations, and waiver from
LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d) Landscape Barrier, for 325 Parking/Lofts, by finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations.

3. Move denial of the Class V Site Plan Modification (2019-050) for site plan, landscape plan, and architectural elevations, and
waiver from LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d) Landscape Barrier, for 325 Parking/Lofts, by finding that the request is
inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the Land Development Regulations.

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments:
Debora Slaski, Planner; SPRAB: October 23, 2019 1. Site Plans
SlaskiD@mydelraybeach.com, 2. Elevations
(561) 243-7348 3. Landscape Plan
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*Notes:
1. The plans shall be revised prior to issuance of a building permit to include the final design of the streetscape area (including
the street trees requirement) along the front of the property for staff review and approval.
2. During building permit application, a bond for alley lighting will be accessed and the deposit shall be submitted prior to
issuance of a building permit.
A Declaration of Unity of Title is required to be recorded prior to certification of the plans.
4. A notice from each utility provider as listed in the application shall be received and addressed as applicable prior to
certification of the plans.

w

*If the request is approved, the items listed under the Notes section must be addressed as applicable.

Background:
The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) within the Railroad Corridor Sub-district and has a Central Core (CC)

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Designation. The 0.13 acre site is located on the east side of NE 3rd Avenue between NE 3rd Street
and NE 4th Street. A 20 ft. alley, known as Artists Alley, is located to the east of the property. The site is presently vacant; the
original building was recently demolished and was used as an office and warehouse.

Project Description:
The development proposal consists of the following:

+ Construction of a 3,759 sf. three-story, mixed-use building containing a 1,225 sf. restaurant on the first floor, and two
residential units (one 1,120 sf one-bedroom unit, and one 1,220 sf. two-bedrooms unit) occupying the second and third
level.

+ Construction of a free-standing 52 spaces automated parking garage.

«  Site improvements including, landscape, lighting, and impervious surface.

A waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), is requested to eliminate the 5 minimum required landscape buffer between vehicular
areas and the abutting property.

Site Plan Analysis:
The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented.

Permitted Uses

Pursuant to Figure 4.4.13-7 (Railroad Corridor Sub-district Regulating Plan), NE 3 Avenue is not shown as a Primary Street.
Streets not designated as Primary Streets are considered Secondary Streets, which can accommodate service functions and
vehicular-oriented development needs, including parking, loading, and drive-through facilities.

Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(A), Allowable Uses in the CBD Sub-Districts, restaurant, multiple-family dwellings are permitted principal
uses. Per LDR Section 4.4.13(C)(4)(d)3, Automated Parking Garage Structures are permitted principal structures within the Railroad
Corridor Sub-district when located along Secondary Streets north of NE 2" Street. Automated Parking Garages are subject to the
following requirements:

a) A traffic statement must be provided detailing the ingress, egress, queuing, and circulation demonstrating the
specific measures taken to minimize stacking onto public right-of-way resulting from the automated parking
garage. The proposed structure was designed with ingress and egress access from the alley to eliminate impacts into NE
3¢ Avenue. The traffic statement provided explains how the machine system operates, trip generation, and indicates that
no adverse stacking impacts onto the alley are anticipated.

b) An attendant must be on-site during all hours of operation, defined as any time the parking garage is accessible
for parking purposes by the public and the garage must be secured when not accessible for parking purposes. An
attendant is not required if the parking garage is limited to private use, i.e. not available to the general public. A
note is included on the plans stating that an attendant will be on-site at all times the garage is open to the public. The
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garage will be secured with 4 ft. high drop-down gates when not in use. All patrons will have access to the garage during
regular operating hours, and residents shall have a key for access.

c) Projects with driveways that limit the ability to install the required number of street trees shall either provide the
required trees at another location on site or contribute to the Tree Fund, in accordance with the fee schedule in
Section 4.6.19(E)(5)(d). This requirement is not applicable for this project as the streetscape standards which includes
street trees are not applicable for alleys.

d) The SPRAB may approve automated parking garages that utilize an alternative facade design or cladding materials
provided photovoltaic cells (solar panels) are incorporated into the structure and used as a power source for the
garage operations or uses associated with the automated parking garage; if solar panels are not incorporated,
facades that do not meet the architectural standards in Section 4.4.13(F) require City Commission approval. Solar
panels are incorporated into the structure roof top, as shown on sheet A-4, as a power source for the garage operations.
The proposed automated parking garage fagade design incorporates metal panels attached to the structure, as an
alternative fagade design. The fagade design is further analyzed in the Architectural Elevation Analysis section of this
report.

Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub-district:
Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following dimensional requirements are applicable to properties within the Railroad Corridor Sub-
District:

Standard Required Proposed
Lot Width 20 ft. min. 84 ft.
Lot Area 2,000 sf. min. 5,635 sf.
Front Setback (NE 3 Ave) 10 ft. min/15 ft. max. 10 ft.
Front Setback above 31 story 20 ft. N/A
Interior Side Setback (south) 0 ft. min. 1in.*
Interior Side Setback (north) 0 ft. min. 2in.*
Rear Setback (Alley) 10 ft. min. 10 ft.
Maximum Height 4 Stories & 54 ft. 37 ft.
Density *30 du/ac (maximum) 15.38 du/ac
(2 units proposed)

Ground Story Height 12 ft. min. 12ft. 4in
Upper Story Height 9 ft. min. 12 ft.
Civic Open Space (sites <20,000 sq.ft.) 0% N/A

*No windows face the adjoining lot lines.

Frontage Standards, Minimum Streetscape Width

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(2)(a), the combination of public sidewalk (located within the right-of-way) and hardscape
(located in front setback areas) shall provide a minimum streetscape area no less than fifteen feet (15’) in width, measured from the
back of curb. The streetscape area shall be organized as follows:

Minimum
Streetscape Standards Standard
Curb Zone 4-0
Pedestrian Zone 6’-0”
Remaining Front Setback Area 5-0"
Total Streetscape Width 15°-0”

The subject property has frontage along NE 3rd Avenue. A 5 ft. Perpetual Sidewalk Easement, as shown on the plans, is located
along the front of the property. This easement was recently dedicated by the property owner for the construction of a sidewalk and
other right-of-way improvements proposed by the Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) as part of the NE 3rd
Avenue Streetscape Improvements proposal. The proposed streetscape improvements are currently in the design stages pending
review and approval by the City and the CRA. Given the uncertainty of the final design, it was determined by Staff that the subject

FILE No.: 2019-050-SPF-SP-CL V — 325 NE 3%° AVENUE — 325 PARKING/LOFTS Page | 3




SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD STAFF REPORT

development is unable to provide an accurate and feasible streetscape area design along the front of the property until the NE 3rd
Avenue Streetscape Improvements design is finalized and approved. As stated in the Note section of this report, the plans shall be
revised prior to issuance of a building permit to include the final design of the streetscape area (including street trees) along the front
of the property for staff review and approval.

Frontage Types

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(4)(e), Frontage Types, Storefront, the storefront is a frontage type along sidewalk level of the
ground story, typically associated with commercial uses. The table below, as regulated by Table 4.4.13(1), provides the dimensional
requirements for all elements contained in a storefront and identifies compliance with the requirements. :

Storefronts I\élmlrr.lum Maximum Allowed Proposed
equired
Building Setback 10° 15 10°
, 75’ on Required
Storefront Width N/A Rotmil Stioot N/A
Storefront Base 9 3 10
Glazing Height 8 8-2"
Required Openings 80% 88%
Awning Projection 3 N/A

Architectural Standards
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F), Architectural Standards, the following requirements are applicable:

Standard | Met \ Not Met \ Notes:
Facade Composition
Building Articulations |  Yes A 3:2 ratio is expressed, as depicted on page A6.1
Tripartite Composition |  Yes Base, Mlddle, and Top have been clearly expressed,
as depicted on page A6.1

A mural is proposed to screen the west/front blank

Visual Screenings | Yes wall located in front of the garage

Facade Composition Compliance | Yes See page A6.1
Appropriate Architectural Styles Yes Style: Masonry Modern
Walls Yes Material: Stucco

Design Treatment: There are no blank walls facing a

Treatment of Blank Walls | Yes R/W associated with the mixed-use building

Openings Yes

60% of transparent windows are provided on the first,
22 on the second floor and 22 on the third floor.
Two swing doors provide access to the restaurant
space along the west/front fagade.
Flat roof screened with parapet, consistent with

20% - 75% Transparency on each floor |  Yes

Clearly defined public entrance | Yes

Roolfs ves architectural style.
Elements
Maximum of four base wall colors | Yes %:::;ors proposed: Trout Gray, Deep Silver, Seattle
Mechanical Elements and Equipment | N/A N/A
Free standing appurtenances | Yes Dumpstgr screening and other equipment
appropriately screened.
Reduction of Urban Heat Islands Yes See note on page A4
Green Building Practices N/A N/A (Less than 50,000 sf.ft.)
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Parking Requirement

Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(L), restaurants not in the Atlantic Avenue Parking District, shall provide 6 spaces per 1,000 square feet of
gross floor area. The subject 1,225 gross sf. (excludes outside areas) restaurant space is required to provide 7.35 spaces (1,225 x 6
/1,000 = 7.35). Residential dwellings with two or more bedrooms are required to provide 1.75 spaces per unit, dwellings with one
bedroom are required to provide 1.25 spaces per unit, and 0.50 spaces of guest spaces per unit (a total of 4 spaces required).
Therefore, 11 parking spaces are required (7.35 + 4 = 11.35 rounded down to 11). The Automated Parking Garage provides 52
spaces on-site. Therefore, this minimum number of required parking spaces on-site is met and a surplus of 41 spaces will be
provided.

Alternative Fuel Parking Spaces are also required, pursuant to Table 4.4.13(L) at a rate of 3% of required parking spaces for
commercial uses. Given the percentage required of the total amount of parking spaces, this development is not required to provide
charging station for electric vehicles. However, the applicant stated that the system is designed to accommodate electric charging of
vehicles.

Accessible Parking Spaces

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(b), special parking spaces designed for use by the handicapped shall be provided pursuant to
the provisions of Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction. Pursuant to the Florida Accessibility Code for Building
Construction, a total of 3 accessible parking spaces is required for a total number of parking spaces provided between 51 and 75.
The applicant stated that the attendant shall assist handicap users when parking the vehicle. Thus, this requirement is met.

Bicycle Parking

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(4) residential uses shall provide 1 bicycle space per two units, and restaurant uses two spaces
per 1,000 sq.ft. The proposed development requires 3 bicycle parking spaces; a bike rack of a typical design is proposed at the rear
of the property adjacent to landscape area which holds 3 bicycles. Thus, this requirement is met.

Refuse Enclosure

The trash enclosure is located in the rear of the building, with pick up from the alley and accommodates four roll-out bins for trash
and recycling facilities. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must be
enclosed on three (3) sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas are not visible from any adjacent public
right-of-way. A 5 ft. 4 in. high aluminum gate is proposed to enclose the refuse area located within the building facing the alleyway. A
statement was provided from Waste Management indicating that additional trash pick-up days can be scheduled if required based
on the restaurant and residential units demand. The dumpster enclosure on page A5 indicates that this requirement has been met.

Lighting

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the minimum and maximum foot candle
illumination level requirements. The details provided indicate that wall and ceiling mounted light fixtures will be installed. These
fixtures shall be sharp cutoff luminaries, shall confine the light to the site only. Section 4.4.13(J)(1)(c) states that development on
property alongside an alley shall provide street lights as set forth in Section 6.1.5. During building permit application, a bond for alley
lighting will be assessed and a deposit shall be submitted by the applicant prior to issuance of a building permit. This matter is listed
under the notes section of the report. The chart below demonstrates compliance with the minimum acceptable standards for lighting
of building entrance parking lot, and accent pathway pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(B)(3)(c):

. Requirements Proposed
Photometric Plan — . — .
Minimum (fc) Maximum (fc) Minimum (fc) Maximum (fc)
Building Entrances 1.0 10.0 1.1 54
Parking Lot/Driveway 1.0 10 1.9 5.6

Green Building Requirements:

LDR Section 4.4.13(F)(9), contains standards to reduce urban heat islands for both roofed and non-roofed areas of development
within the CBD. The applicant has specified that a high reflective white coating will be applied to 100% of the roof area. A total of
37.5 % of the garage roof area will be covered with solar panels which will shade the roof.
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Landscape Analysis:

The landscape plan submitted has been evaluated by the City Landscape Senior Planner. The proposed landscaping is located at
the rear of the property and consists of a Pigeon Plum tree and the proposed ground cover is Microsorum Scolopendria (Wart Fern)
The required street trees at the front of the property are required to be provided by the applicant or a deposit shall be made into the
Tree Trust fund if the required trees are to be included in the NE 3 Avenue Streetscape Improvements. A Landscape Maintenance
Agreement shall be accepted by the City Commission and recorded prior to certification of the plans as a portion of the landscape
area along the east/rear side of the property is located within the alley right-of-way.

A waiver has been requested to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires that a landscaped barrier be provided between off-
street parking and abutting properties. Upon approval of this waiver request, the proposed landscape plan will be deemed compliant
with LDR Section 4.6.16. The waiver is analyzed in the following section.

Landscape Buffer - Waiver Request:

The applicant has requested a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires that a landscaped barrier be provided between
off-street parking and abutting properties. The landscape barrier may be 2’ high at the time of planting and be maintained at not less
than 3’ in height. The landscape barrier shall be located between the common lot line and the off-street parking area or other
vehicular use area in a planting strip of not less than five 5 feet in width that is free of any vehicular encroachment, including car
overhang.

LDR Required Findings:
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding that the granting of the
waiver:

(@) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;

(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;

(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted under similar circumstances

on other property for another applicant or owner.

The applicant's Waiver Justification is as follows:
“We are requesting a waiver to eliminate the need for a landscape barrier due to the dimensional restrictions of the
site and need for vehicular access to the automated parking structure, this request would not diminish the character
of the district.”

The required landscaping barrier is not proposed between the driveway to the north, which provides access to the garage, and the
vehicular area to the south located adjacent to the refuse enclosure.

The granting of the subject waiver will not adversely affect the neighboring area as the area under consideration is located adjacent
to the alley. It is not anticipated that the absence of landscape barriers on both sides of the property will diminish the provision of
public facilities or create an unsafe situation. The same waiver consideration has been granted to other projects with narrow lots
within the City’s downtown, particularly where there is no open space requirement and adjacent to an alley.

Architectural Elevations Analysis

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), Criteria for Board Action, the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be
disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image of
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed three-story building architectural design is Masonry Modern. The proposed design meets the architectural design
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guidelines applicable to this style in the CBD. The west/front elevation ground floor level, where the restaurant will be located,
proposes accordion glass doors that open into the front setback facing NE 3 Avenue. Accordion doors provide a continuous
transition between the indoor commercial use and the outdoor area along the streetscape and are often utilized by restaurant uses in
the downtown area. The front and rear elevations incorporate vertical windows with covered balconies overhanging into the setback.
The two residential units will have access through the set of stairs located internal to the property between the parking structure and
the three-story building. The flat roof includes a parapet and metal roof panel to screen the roof equipment from being visible from
the adjacent public streets. The proposed metal screen shall be opaque and fully screen the roof equipment. The exterior finish is
stucco, the balcony railings are metal, and three exterior colors are proposed: Trout Gray, Deep Silver, and Seattle Gray.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(C)(4)(d)3, the SPRAB may approve an alternative fagade for Automated Parking Garages that
deviates from the CBD architectural standards in Section 4.4.13(F) when solar panels are incorporated into the structure as a power
source for the garage operations. The front (west elevation) garage ground floor level and the east interior elevation consists of an 8
ft. high concrete wall; a white and green color mural illustrating green grass with ants climbing the south side of the wall is proposed
to provide interest to the blank wall. During technical review of the proposal, Staff indicated that the proposed garage ground level
design had the opportunity to introduce attractive, decorative architectural elements to buffer the garage structure along the ground
level. The intent of suggesting an alternative design, instead of the proposed concrete wall, is to enhance the pedestrian experience
and have a more cohesive, harmonious transition between the restaurant storefront (under construction across the street at 324 NE
3 Avenue) and the other adjacent properties. The applicant stated the following:

“Storefront on the mixed-use building and the two graphic panels at the ground floor level of the parking structure
shall compliment the pedestrian experience, since the storefront area and the panels are of similar size and scale
breaking them down into three panels solid and void of a scale that a pedestrian would be in scale, graphics are
proposed on the white stucco solid panels to farther soften the hardscape and continue the dialog with the Bedner's
Farmers Market building down the street.”

The proposed automated parking garage exterior surface incorporates translucent, metal panels with variations in size and color
(same color scheme as the building facade). The panels overlay each other to create a solid screen with gaps between them; one of
the panels along the second level provides a continuousness linear design that connects the garage fagade and the mixed-use
building.

Findings Analysis:
Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is
part of the official record. This may be achieved through information on the application, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be
made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These analysis of findings relate to the
following four areas.

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zoning district and the zoning district must be
consistent with the land use designation.

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of CC (Commercial Core), and a zoning designation of CBD, and is
located within the Railroad Corridor Sub-district. The CBD zoning is consistent with the Commercial Core FLUM designation.
Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(A), Allowable Uses in the CBD Sub-Districts, in the Railroad Corridor, include restaurants and multiple-
family dwellings as a principal use. Automated Parking Garage Structures are permitted principal structures within the Railroad
Corridor Sub-district when located along Secondary Streets north of NE 2 Street. Therefore, a positive finding can be made with
respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation.

CONCURRENCY: Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided to new development concurrent
with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These facilities shall be provided pursuant to levels of service established
within the Comprehensive Plan.

Refer to Appendix A, as it relates to water, sewer, streets and traffic, parks and recreation, and solid waste.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in Section 2.4.5(F)(5)
for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies
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found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency.
A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted, and the following applicable objective
was found:

Future Land Use Element - Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and
intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to
adjacent land uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

There are no unique conditions in terms of soil, topography or physical considerations to the land that would be negatively impacted
by its development. The proposed infill development will line the street with an active restaurant use to activate the street and
improve the pedestrian experience so desired in the CBD. The proposed Automated Parking Garage will provide additional parking
options for the neighborhood.

Transportation Element Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking facilities shall be required on all new development and redevelopment.
Particular emphasis is to be placed on development within the TCEA Area.

In the CBD, Bicycle Parking requirements are applied to new development, expansion of an existing use, and changes of use. The
proposed project has provided racks to accommodate three bicycle parking spaces for the two residences and proposed restaurant.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the Land Development
Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development
application/request.

Refer to the Analysis sections of this report, regarding compliance with the LDRs.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): the approving body must make a finding that development of
the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City
as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject parcel:

Zoning Designation: Use:
North CBD Office/ Arts Studio
South CBD Warehouse
East CBD Studio/Gallery/ Warehouse / Arts and Cultural Facility (CRA Warehouse)
West CBD Under construction/ restaurant personal service and office uses

This industrial section of the CBD is located within the Pineapple Grove Main Street District. The subject property is located between
NE 3 Avenue and the Artists Alley. The intent of the Pineapple Grove Main Street District is to introduce and incentivize cultural art
in a historic presence by capturing the essence of the downtown and its active environment. This area of the CBD is characterized
by a mix of commercial and industrial businesses and art related uses. The proposed development and the recent approved
development across the street under construction (324 Lofts located at 324 NE 31 Avenue), contribute to the fabric change of the
area and transition from a warehouse, small scale development into a larger scale, with pedestrian oriented uses.

Review by Others:

At the meeting of October 28, 2019, the Public Arts Advisory Board will review the mural proposal and provide a recommendation.
If a recommendation of denial is provided, the mural proposal shall be reconsidered by the SPRAB again.

At the meeting of June 10, 2019, the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) reviewed the development proposal and
recommended approval.

At the meeting of June 26, 2019, the Pineapple Grove Main Street (PGMS) reviewed the development proposal and recommended
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approval.

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following organizations that have requested notice of developments in their areas:
. Del-lda Park Historic District Homeowner’s Association
. Delray Beach Chamber of Commerce
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APPENDIX “A”-CONCURRENCY FINDINGS:

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B) Concurrency as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or
development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital
improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water Service will be provided by a new extension to the proposed water main to be constructed as part of the NE 3 Avenue
Streetscape Improvements. Sewer Service is available via an existing 8” sewer main within NE 3rd Avenue. Pursuant to the City’s
Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste
Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out.

Streets and Traffic: It is noted that the site is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA), which
encompasses the CBD and OSSHAD zoning districts. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas from complying with the
Palm Beach County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. Therefore, a traffic study is not required for concurrency purposes;
however, a Trip Generation Analysis was prepared which indicates that the proposed development will result in an additional 93 net
new daily vehicle trips, 8 net new AM peak hour trips, and 9 net new PM peak hour trips. A letter from the Palm Beach County
Traffic Division indicating that the project meets the Traffic Performance Standards of Palm Beach County was provided.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.2, a park impact fee of $500.00 per each new dwelling unit
($1,000 total) will be collected prior to issuance of a building permit.

Solid Waste:
Restaurant Space: 1,225 sq. ft. x 24.9 Ibs. = 30,508 Ibs. /2,000 = 15.25 tons per year
Residential Dwellings: 2,340 sq. ft. total x 0.8 Ibs. = 1,872 Ibs. /2,000 = 0.94 tons per year

The proposed development will generate 16.19 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its
facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2047.

Drainage: Drainage will be accommodated on site via an existing retention area and new and existing exfiltration trenches.
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APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (J)

A. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or
blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
(] Not applicable
IX] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians, bicyclists and
vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open Space and Recreation
Element are appropriately addressed.
X Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may have upon an
existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a
degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

X Not applicable
[_] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a manner which is consistent
with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.
[X] Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity are appropriate in terms
of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills
remaining land use needs.

(] Not applicable
IX] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of housing types which
shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s demographic profile and meet the housing needs
identified in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective
B-2 of the Housing Element.

X Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

FILE No.: 2019-050-SPF-SP-CL V — 325 NE 3%° AVENUE — 325 PARKING/LOFTS Page |11
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H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby neighborhoods. Factors such
as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to
negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas. |If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

| Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident
location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development
taking actions to remedy the accident situation.
(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all new housing
developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer
than 25 units.

X Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

FILE No.: 2019-050-SPF-SP-CL V — 325 NE 3%° AVENUE — 325 PARKING/LOFTS Page | 12




GENERAL NOTES:

I

ur

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED HEREWITH COMPLY WITH ALL EXISTING
INTERPRETATIONS AND PROVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AT THE TIME OF THE PLANS PREPARATION. NO WARRANTY
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 1S HEREWITH GIVEN.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW THE REQUIRED 2217 FLORIDA BUILDING CODES AS ADAPTED BY THE COUNTY/CITY AND APPLICABLE
TO THE AREA IN WHICH THE BUILDING 1S TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH ALL APPLICABLE AMENDMENTS.

NO ONE SHALL ASSUME ANY DIMENSIONS BY DIRECTLY SCALING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR ANY REPRODUCTIONS OF THE SAME.
IF ANY ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS ARE REQUIRED BY CONTRACTOR AND OR OWNER, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR VERIFICATION.
OTHERWISE, THE ARCHITECT WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS.

IF ANY CONFLICTS IN DRAWINGS OR QUESTIONS REGARDING CODE ISSUES ARE FOUND OR [F CLARIFICATIONS ARE NEEDED,
CONTRACTOR AND OR OUNER SHALL CONTACT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AREA IN QUESTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL THE WORK OF ALL THE TRADES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPFLIER, ETC., SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE, PLANS
SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK AND WITHIN SEVEN (1) CALENDAR DAYS OF BUILDERS RECEIPT OF THE PLANS,
SHALL NOTIFY (IN WRITING ONLY) OF ANT AND Al DISCREPANCIES (WHETHER DISCREPANCIES ARE ERRORS OR OMISSIONS) .
OTHERWISE, THE ARCHITECT SHALL ASSUME NO RESFPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS AND OMISSIONS. THE BUILDER, SUBCONTRACTOR,
SUPPLIER, ETC. SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS AT THEIR OUWN EXPENSE.

ALL FILL UNDER SLABS SHALL BE CLEAN SAND AND SHALL BE COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 25% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D-1557 AND COMPACTED & TESTED IN LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 12 INCHES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AFTER
COMPACTION.

®

THESE PLANS AS DRAUN AND NOTED, COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA MODEL
ENERGY CODE. CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE GOVERNING CODE IN ITS ENTIRETT AND BUILD IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE WHICH MAY OR MAY NOT BE SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED ON THE PLANS AND NOTES.

Q. BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE INSULATION AS PER ENERGY CALCULATIONS AND/OR PLAN SPECIFICATIONS.
©. ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 2502 P.SF. MIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFT.
!

ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOUW PINE NO. 2 OR BETTER. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH MASONRYT OR CONCRETE
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

12. SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS FOR ROOF TRUSSES, THEIR UPLIFT AND STRAP DESIGNS, BEARING THE SIGNATURE AND
SEAL OF A FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

3. THE ARCHITECT RESERVES, MAINTAINS AND RETAINS IT COMMON-LAW COPTYRIGHT RIGHTS AND ANY OTHER RIGHTS (EXPRESSED AND/
OR IMPLIED) IN THESE PLANS, DESIGNS, IDEAS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. THESE PLANS, IDEAS, DESIGNS ETC. ARE NOT TO BE
REPRODUCED. COPIED, DUPLICATED, ETC. N WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT.
NOR ARE THEY TO BE LOANED OR ASSIGNED TO ANY PERSONS, FIRMS ASSOCIATIONS, CORPORATIONS, ETC. WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING
THE WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE ARCHITECT IN EACH AND EVERY INSTANCE.

4. ANY CHANGES, REVISIONS, ALTERATIONS, ETC. REQUIRED TO THESE PLANS, DRAWINGS SPECIFICATIONS, ETC., SHALL BE REQUESTED IN
WRITING ONLYT BY THE BUILDER OR THE OWNER TO THE ARCHITECT. ANT CHANGES, REVISIONS, ALTERATIONS, DEVIATIONS, ETC. NOT
MADE TO THE ARCHITECT (IN WRITING ONLY) WILL FULLY, UNCONDITIONALLY AND TOTALLY RELEASE THE ARCHITECT FROM ANY AND
ALL RESPONSIBILITY, CLAIMS, AGAINST THE ARCHITECT FOR CULPABILITY, ETC. FROM THE DATE SHOWN ON PLANS ORIGIN UNTIL THE
END OF TIME.

~ THE CONTRACTOR OR OUNER(IF OUNER/BUILDER) 1S SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR

. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPS AS REQUIRED BY THE APPROPRIATE BUILDING CODES.

STUCCO NOTE: THE PORTLAND CEMENT BASED STUCCO SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C226, IF A BONDING AGENT [S
REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR USE IT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 332.

ALL MATERIALS SHOUN OR CALLED FOR ON THESE DRAUWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL NEW JAMB BUCKS SHALL BE X4 PT. FASTENED TO CMU WITH 174" DIA. TAP CONS 2 12" O.C. WITH MIN. I'" IMBED.

ALL NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL MEET CURRENT IMPACT CODES

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL REQUIRED BACKING FOR NEW CABINETS, SHELVES, FIXTURES,
MIRRORS, ART WORK ETC.

THE SAFETY OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WORKERS.

THE CONTRACTOR OR OUNER(IF OUNER/BUILDER) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE BRACING OF ALL STRUCTURAL AND
NONSTRUCTURAL COMPONENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CENTERLINE DIMENSIONS OF FIXTURES AS PER OWNERS SELECTION.

ALL WINDOWS AND DOOR OFPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH WINDOW AND DOOR SUPFLIER.

WHEN AVAILABLE, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION REFPORT, AND COORDINATE ALL
FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK WITH THE REPORT.

ALL VINTL STUCCO REVEALS SHALL HAVE WATER PROOFING. APPLIED LIQUID WATER PROOFING MIN. 8" TO EA. SIDE OF YINTL REVEAL,
DIRECTLY TO CMU OR CONC.
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN

WH 1@\:@\\

SITE DATA:

TYPE: 11-B PROTECTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE, SPRINKLERED
OCCUPANCTY: A2, B

ZONING: CBD-RC

BUILDING DESIGNED: ENCLOSED

SITE AREA: SQUARE FOOTAGE:
TOTAL SITE AREA: 5635 SF. (12 ACRES)
TOTAL GROSS BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1274 SF. (24.4% OF SITE)
TOTAL GROSS PARKING STRUCTURE FOOTPRINT: 2045 SF. (36.3% OF SITE)
TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA (NOT INCLUDING PARKING STRUCTURE ): 3159 SF. (66.1% OF SITE)
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: o2 SF. (10% OF SITE)
TOTAL PARKING APRON AND HARDSCAPE AREA: 250 SF. (282% OF SITE)

BUILDING DATA:

§é&§gé§ PROPOSED/ EXISTING
REQUIREMENTS

LOT WIDTH (MINIMUM) 20 &4’

LOT AREA (MINIMUM SQUARE FEET) 2000 56325

FRONT SETBACK (EAST) : 1@' MIN. REQUIRED (2} @'-5"

SIDE INTERIOR SETBACK (SOUTH): @' REQUIRED o' 1"

SIDE INTERIOR (NORTH) : @' REQUIRED Q' 2"

REAR SETBACK (WEST) : 120" REQUIRED EXISTING 2" o'-o" - 12'-8"

ADDIONAL FRONT SETBACK ABOVE 3RD STORY 20! N/A

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 25' MIN - B4' MAX 4 STORIES ¢ 54 371-@" (TOP OF ROOF)

GROUND STORY MINIMUM HEIGHT 12 12'-4"

UPPER STORYT ABOVE FIRST STORY Q' 12

DENSITY 30 du/ac 3 UNITS ALLOUWED, 2 UNITS PROPOSED

ClvIC OFEN SPACE D% N/A

1

BAEWEN

. . INC

ARCHITECTURE

85 SE 4TH AVENUE
DELRAY BCH, FL 33483

PHONE 561.272.7301
FAX. 561.272.3722
BREWERARCHITECTURE.COM

NEW COMMERCIAL

325 NE 3RD AVENUE

325 PARKING/LOFTS

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

PARKING CALCULATION BREAKDOUN:

ARDD12354

DATE: @5-20-22I13

PROPOSED
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (FIRST FLOOR) 1225 SF. @ & PER 1000 SF. = 7 SPACES
PARKING REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL (ONE BEDROOM DWELLING UNITS) | | UNIT X 15 SPACES PER UNIT = 1B SPACES
PARKING REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL (TWO BEDROOM DWELLING UNITS) I UNIT X 175 PACES PER UNIT = 175 SPACES
PARKING REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL (GUEST PARKING) 2 UNITS X B SPACES PER UNIT = | SPACES
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = |l SPACES
TOTAL EXISTING PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = B2 SPACES
BIKE RACK CALCULATION:
BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (FIRST FLOOR) 1221 6F. @ 2 PER @202 SF. = 20 BIKES
BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW | ¢ 2 BED APT. (2ND ¢ 3RD FLOOR) | SPACE PER 2 UNITS = 1.2 BIKES
TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES REQUIRED: 3 BIKE RACKS
TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES PROVIDED: 2 BIKE RACKS
NOTE: LOADING WILL SECURITY CAMERA NOTE: UTILITY SERVICE NOTE:
BE PROVIDED IN THE N6TALLED THROUGHOUT SITE AND EULDING (NDERGROND, CONTRACTOR
ALLEY
@) Green Building Practices. T O ||| =)
Cross-ventilation, energy efficiency, Vel |
and green building design shall be | Haircmj —_Hoti Motarsport €]

Duro Tran Transmissions
& Exhaust

considered for all projects

NE 3rd Ave

NOTE: WE PROFPOSE TO COMPLY
WITH GREEN BUILDING PRACTICES

NE 4th St NE 4th St NE 4th St NE 4th St J NE 4th §

PERMIT NO.
REVISIONS:

REVISION 2 PER CITY
COMMENTS T-12-19

REVISION 3 PER CITY
COMMENTS 12-12-13
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d*series

Specifications
Luminaire

e 13374 . 12lbs
WWhekch: (34.9 cm) Weight: (5.4 kg)

Depth: :25.412"}

6-3/8"
Height: 1162 cm)

D—

AL AR

Lz

D-Series Size 1
LED Wall Luminaire

B 1 T R
@ e fact |20

courLiseT

Back Box (BBW, ELCW)

widh: B0 Weight: o
e no.zi; %:igwht: 1«?5%5
Height: L

—D

H

Q

For 3/8™ NPT side-entry
conduit (BEW only)

Introduction

The D-Series Wall luminaire is a stylish, fully
integrated LED solution for building-mount
applications. It features a sleek, modern design
and is carefully engineered to provide long-lasting,
energy-efficient lighting with a variety of optical
and control options for customized performance.

' LITHONIA
LIGHTING.

With an expected service life of over 20 years of
nighttime use and up to 74% in energy savings
over comparable 250W metal halide luminaires,
the D-Series Wall is a reliable, low-maintenance
lighting solution that produces sites that are
exceptionally illuminated.

NOTES

NN E W

2 Not available with ELCW.

20C 1000 is not available with PIR, PIRH, PIRTFC3V or PIRH1FC3V.
MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/40 Hz).
Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. Double fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.
Only available with 20C, 700mA or 1000mA. Not available with PIR or PIRH.

Back box ships installed on fixture. Cannot be field installed. Cannot be ordered as an accessory.
Photocontrol (PE) requires 120, 208, 240, 277 or 347 voltage option. Not available with motionfambient light sensors (PIR or PIRH).
Reference Motion Sensor table on page 3.

Cold weather (-20C) rated. Not compatible with conduit entry applications. Not available with BBW mounting option. Not available with fusing. Not available with 347 or 480
voltage options. Emergency components located in back box housing. Emergency mode |ES files located on product page at w f

10 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information.

thonia.cormr

TYPE W1 & W2

DESCRIPTION

The EcoNUGRD €" recessed downlight by ALPHABET offers economical and efficient LED
technology, premium performance, thoughtful constructions and pleasing aesthetics, Offered
standard with premium dimming using EldoLED 1% flicker free drivers in 120V, 277V, and 347V,

A minimalistic look is achieved with an ultra thin 1/16" trim that is only 5/16" wide. Color choices
of both Trim and Bezel for a customized look. Optional high efficiency BrightView ditfused lens for
smooth light distribution and obscured LED image.

HOUSING

Electrocoated 16 gauge cold rolled steel provides enhanced structural reinforcement and rust
prevention. Superior flame retardant UL certified injection molded commercial grade Lexan™ (PC)

is used for the Frame and Regressed Bezel Trim. Lexan provides unmatched durability/impact
resistance, 250°F thermal resistance, and is UL tested for UV resistance and water exposure in outdoor
applications. Thermally advanced anodized heat sink using 6063 alloy. Wet location rated is offered
standard. 90min constant power IOTA emergency battery backup available in several power options.

MOUNTING

An advanced mounting system allows for quick and secure installation with LED and Driver
serviceability from below the ceiling. The LED assembly uses four die cast aluminum Mounting Clamp
Grips (MCG) that swing out to tighten onto variable ceiling thicknesses ranging from 1/8" to 2" thick.
Integrated rubber feet on each MCG provide a non-ship vibration resistant installation. The hidden MCG
system is accessible from below ceiling by removing the snap-in Lens/Bezel Assembly with either the
included suction cup or a screwdriver blade. Integrated Bar Hangers feature integral toothed nails,
T-bar mounting slots with locking holes, Tabs for joist positioning, and extendibility from 14-3/4" to 26",
Retrofit mounting option allows for installation from below ceiling by use of compact driver box. Ceiling

cutout size is 6-3/8" diameter.

expandable from 14-3/4" to 26"

11-7/8" e

L

I-e = o]
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14-1/8"

6-3/4"

ceiling cutout
6-3/8" diameter

[é
=
I

B

aperture dimensions

8-5/8"

TYPED

LOT 6

Luminaire Schedule

Project: 325 NE 3RD AVE - SITE DELRAY BEACH, FL 10/24/2018
Symbol Qty Label Manufacturer Description Luminaire Lumens LLF Luminaire Watts Assembly Watts
2 D LEDRA BRANDS NUG6-RD-SW-07LM-30K-80-HE40 MH: 10'-3" RECESSED MOUNT A.F.F. 541 0.855 6.55 6.55
-+ 3 W1 Lithonia Lighting DSXW1 LED 10C 350 40K T2S MVOLT MH: 6'-6" WALL MOUNT A.F.F. 1521 0.855 13.3 13.3
$ 3 w2 Lithonia Lighting DSXW1 LED 10C 350 40K T3M MVOLT MH: 6'-6" WALL MOUNT A.F.F. 1488 0.855 13.3 13.3
Calculation Summary
Project: 325 NE 3RD AVE - SITE DELRAY BEACH, FL 10/24/2018
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
ENTRY Illuminance Fc 3.71 5.4 1.9 1.95 2.84
SIDEWALK Illuminance Fc 2.97 5.8 11 2.70 5.27
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REVISION

=

SECTON A=A

N.T.S.

1.57 TYPE S—111 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

8" COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE COURSE
LBR 100, COMPACTED TO 98%
MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTO T-180

12”7 COMPACTED SUBGRADE

LBR 40 MIN., COMPACTED TO 98%
MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTO T—180 NOTE

CONTR

ACTOR

N

: N/A
125102-0002-D

1. FEATHER PROPOSED ASPHALT GRADE TO EXISTING

2. SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT AND MATCH PROPOSED
ASPHALT GRADE TO EXISTING ASPHALT GRADE.

3. SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY. MATCH NEW
WALKWAY GRADE TO EXISTING WALKWAY GRADE.

4. SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AND REMOVE

1. HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL HAVE TACTILE SURFACE

2. HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 SLOPE.

3. ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY FACILITIES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11, FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY

4. ALL HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACES PER SECTION 11—-4.29.2. DETECTABLE WARNING
TEXTURES ON WALKING SURFACES SHALL CONSIST OF
YELLOW TRUNCATED DOME TYPE PER DETAIL. IF A WALK
CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE
WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS,
RAILINGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN
AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN
THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS
DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS 36 INCHES WIDE PER

5. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL
BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NO EXCEEDING

6. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MUST BE
PROMINENTLY OUTLINED WITH BLUE PAINT TO BE
CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE AS A PARKING SPACE
DESIGNATED FOR PERSONS WHO HAVE DISABILITIES.

7. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE FLARED SIDES WITH A
SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING A RATIO OF 12:1 AND HAVE
DETECTABLE WARNING EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH
AND DEPTH OF THE RAMP (NOT SIDE SLOPES)

8. ALL WALKS CROSSING OR ADJOINING A VEHICULAR
WAY SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE
WARNING WHICH IS 36 INCHES WIDE AT THE POINT

9. ALL RAMPS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDING AT THE TOP
AND BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP. BOTTOM LANDING SHALL
PROJECT A MINIMUM OF 72 INCHES. EACH RAMP SHALL
COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11, SEC 4.8.4 OF THE 2001
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10. HANDICAP SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LDR SECTION 4.6.9(D)(8)(d), CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
CONSTRUCTION STANDARD DETAIL RT 4.2, AND FLORIDA

BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY CODE FOR
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING AND

A A [ )N ) all b LD 1 [ ) b a al

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 4 AND 5, BLOCK 89 "TOWN OF DELRAY”,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13,
PAGE 49, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LEGEND:
4 EXISTING ELEVATION
6.25 PROPOSED ELEVATION
< RUNOFF FLOW DIRECTION
R EXISTING CATCH BASIN
— PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
—N— DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE SYSTEM
— SIAMESE CONNECTION
—>e— PROPOSED GATE VALVE
—D<— EXIST GATE VALVE
GREASE TRAP
O—— PROPOSED CLEANOUT
N PROPOSED BRICK PAVERS
/" / /] PAVEMENT RESTORATION
[. .~ ]  EXIST CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
PROPOSED CONCRETE
- PROPOSED GRASS
TO BE REMOVED
TO BE RELOCATED
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN

N
o

SWALE CONTOUR

PROPOSED TYPE "D” CURBING

AREA COVERAGES:
BUILDING AREA

= 3,560 SF = 0.081 ACRE = 63.2%
PAVEMENT, WALKWAYS = 1,955 SF = 0.046 ACRE = 35.4%
AREAS
PERVIOUS AREA = 80 SF = 0.001 ACRE = 1.4%
TOTAL AREA = 5,635 SF = 0.129 ACRE = 100%
NOTES:
1. LOCAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
2. 10 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 10.5 INCHES
3. 25 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 13.0 INCHES, 3 DAY = 15 INCHES
4. 100 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 17.0 INCHES, 3 DAY = 19 INCHES
5. WET SEASON WATER TABLE = 6.0 NAVD

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE,
OF EXISTING WATER SERVICES PRIOR

NOTIFY ENGINEER WITH INFORMATION.

DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE,
OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PRIOR
NOTIFY ENGINEER WITH INFORMATION.

DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
AND LAND SURVEYING, INC.

4, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE, DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

5. ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPES TO REMAIN SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO C.O.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ENGINEERING.

7. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE TIMELY NOTIFICATION
TO ALL UTILITY COMPANIES WITH FACILITIES IN THE AREA.

8. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES WERE PLOTTED FROM AVAILABLE
RECORDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO SAFEGUARD
ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND SURVEY MARKERS.

10. ALL SIDEWALKS AND PATIOS SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.
11. MAXIMUM GRASS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE GRADING PLAN WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

13. REMOVE ALL ORGANIC AND DELERIOUS MATERIAL FROM
PAVEMENT AREA AND IN RIGHT OF WAY. NO MATERIAL OF F.D.O.T.
CLASS A-5, A—7 OR A-8 SHALL BE ALLOWED IN PAVEMENT AREA.

14. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL
DATUM OF 1988.

15. PARKING LOT LAYOUT AND STRIPING NEEDS TO FOLLOW CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
CURRENT STANDARDS, RT4.1 AND RT4.32 A-C.

16. GREASE TRAP SAHLL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

17. NO PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, BUILDINGS OR ANY KIND OF CONSTRUCTION CAN

BE PLACED ON OR WITHIN ALL WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH CITY ENGINEER.

18. NO PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
OF 10 FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE
FACILITIES, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH CITY ENGINEER.

19. UPON REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE ADDED ESTIMATED WASTEWATER FLOWS
FROM THE NEW DEVELOPMENT BY THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, AN
OFFSITE IMPACT ASSESSMENT LETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDR SECTION 5.3.3(D)

WILL BE ISSUED STATING THAT THE CITY'S SYSTEM HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO
TREAT PROPOSED FLOWS.

20. ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER, OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS LD1.1 AND
LD1.2.

WASTEWATER CALCULATIONS

PROVIDED BY BASELINE ENGINEERING

1 BEDROOM UNIT 1,120 SF

100 GPD / 750 SF + 60 GPD = 160 GPD
2 BEDROOM UNIT 1,220 SF

200 GPD / 1200 SF + 60 GPD = 260 GPD
RESTAURANT:
GALLONS PER DAY PER SEAT :

40 GPD/SEAT X 40 SEATS = 1,600 GPD
GALLONS PER DAY PER BAR SEAT :

20 GPD/BAR SEAT X 5 BAR SEATS = 100 GPD
TOTAL GALLONS PER DAY : 2,120 GPD

HALEY ENGINEERING, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES.

1680 SE 4th Street — Deerfield Beach, Fla. 33441
Phone: (954) 260-6194
Email: johnjhaley@comcast.net
F.B.P.E. Authorization No. 9463

325 PARKING / LOFTS
325 NE 3RD AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

WATER, SEWER, PAVING
AND DRAINAGE PLAN

APPROVED:

DATE:

JOHN J. HALEY, P.E.

REGISTERED ENGINEER NO. 40023
STATE OF FLORIDA
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SECTON A=A

N.T.S.

1.57 TYPE S—111 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE

8" COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE COURSE
LBR 100, COMPACTED TO 98%
MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTO T-180

12”7 COMPACTED SUBGRADE

LBR 40 MIN., COMPACTED TO 98%
MAX. DENSITY PER AASHTO T—180 NOTE

CONTR

ACTOR

N

: N/A
125102-0002-D

1. FEATHER PROPOSED ASPHALT GRADE TO EXISTING

2. SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT AND MATCH PROPOSED
ASPHALT GRADE TO EXISTING ASPHALT GRADE.

3. SAWCUT EXISTING CONCRETE WALKWAY. MATCH NEW
WALKWAY GRADE TO EXISTING WALKWAY GRADE.

4. SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AND REMOVE

1. HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL HAVE TACTILE SURFACE

2. HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 SLOPE.

3. ALL HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY FACILITIES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11, FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY

4. ALL HANDICAP RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACES PER SECTION 11—-4.29.2. DETECTABLE WARNING
TEXTURES ON WALKING SURFACES SHALL CONSIST OF
YELLOW TRUNCATED DOME TYPE PER DETAIL. IF A WALK
CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE
WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS,
RAILINGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN
AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN
THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS
DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS 36 INCHES WIDE PER

5. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL
BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NO EXCEEDING

6. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MUST BE
PROMINENTLY OUTLINED WITH BLUE PAINT TO BE
CLEARLY DISTINGUISHABLE AS A PARKING SPACE
DESIGNATED FOR PERSONS WHO HAVE DISABILITIES.

7. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE FLARED SIDES WITH A
SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING A RATIO OF 12:1 AND HAVE
DETECTABLE WARNING EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH
AND DEPTH OF THE RAMP (NOT SIDE SLOPES)

8. ALL WALKS CROSSING OR ADJOINING A VEHICULAR
WAY SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE
WARNING WHICH IS 36 INCHES WIDE AT THE POINT

9. ALL RAMPS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDING AT THE TOP
AND BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP. BOTTOM LANDING SHALL
PROJECT A MINIMUM OF 72 INCHES. EACH RAMP SHALL
COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11, SEC 4.8.4 OF THE 2001

BLDG.
> (2) EXISTING .
& WATER SERVICES — EXISTING 1” FINISHED FLOOR 6~ WIDE HEADER
] i - WATER METER EL. 15.80" NAVD [, CURB FOR PAVER
d s /i/ e e § [+ CONTAINMENT |-
g S /6" PAVER LOT 6 f o
s | [ % HEADER CURB CB 41 . 19'-0 .
,\@b‘b - E txg)q tx."‘cb S »f-gb 4 -_ ‘ ’-\.691 b.Q% N C B #2 # [ " .
N £ _— N . N Iq.;‘ : RIM EL 15.80 RIM EL 15.80 ) 1%{\'\%@(” @.‘X‘x 6{19 6-&( oY h;;(‘%(oj‘?’
e :‘7; | : >4"[ INV EL. 11.00 INV EL. 11.00 AN N - o AR
i £ PROP. R o 1 3
© H 02 VALLEY ‘*?j Z | SEFO7OFE 6680 1 ;
K22 =l 8 #‘GUTTER _I_ — 15 i o .
= a ITIIT E ‘\' ) _'._,. | / _T :
= =T | = . "
— r ¢ H 5 & o L 41 ‘5__' = Y | —(16.00 ! %
S = ‘ I: = CHILs— HDPE IN EXFILTRA[TION | HDPE IN EXFILTRATION'| Exist CBZ
By : S o B ETT TRENCH + 10LF | TRENCH + 10 LF | EXIS 4
\ = : |z | i 24” HDPE Ll a4 toPE  ® | A RMEL
. : £ v g I \ o ® o 44. %
— =t . N & & 3. o Hll e 6” DOUBLE DETECJPR ¥ » %
R N 3 R N N N NS CHECK VALVE SYS[EM t \&\ g 2
s x! 6"E 1 ) - g : v e
cnD g Hl | > LI 12 | 5| |- | (2) 2" BACKFLOW o - PR o=
[‘" 223 : | = ) z t—1 | PREVENTERS PARKING ol S0 hole '
- o5 = H | 2 Z ] & 1 2n STRUCTURE 8| | 2 |
= = E o o 9% i 1EfEA g‘. o [
23 s LU L s g | FINISHED FLOOR A 2 |
—- = 9 8 1 |.|.i . N 4 A
32 g > A = " B i A @ EL.16.20' NAVD s Z 712
3 g < » B I 8.l < CB #3 < L
2> = = ; 24, = |
05 iEcitll= z £} f =1 RIM EL 15.80 |3 |-
2 = A & gl 4 4 »INV EL. 11.00 |T
A O = g @O a —— Hre L | A & . .
N g 4 N 3 X 73 BN | N ? e
g o\ N N X O o N QP el e 0" 16.00 . [ ﬁ(
1 oo ol co g B0, o B
; : =1 W Nl © K RIM EL 15.80 l #17 o m N e® 7
; _ y — = = N INV EL. 11.00 o o~ ‘s v
) L ; o = Z 5 0 oS E|E 1620\ asA200 oAl | - |7
— s o ; Z z 0 N 7St 1|1 E DOWNSPOUT™__|| &1 GREASE _ 1} pr- S
ARG IS s N.  fROP. TYPE ‘}r BEGIN MORIFIED —| o ] (TYP) X —RaP— —l < : 7
S O H 0 I\ URB & GUTYERVALLEY GELTTER— a = . I~ i N
A P - - > SEE CIVIL bwes O —8 x6" TEE — ; ‘ 7
3 FIRE o 2k + ~ 0 _ Z
| : o HYDR%;T & [T o | ——I 00 K%
i & : 1 , GATE VALVE i &= , 4, | TSIGHT TRIANGLE 2" 12 v
. ‘ ; T NEW IS DIPwrr I I 6° PVC SAN LATERAL L ETIE ¢ - %
o | o P e JA it . L76.00 X
ig < > T £ & 1 @ 7
1 A g ﬂ TEE z = % ? ML %
. T N N 17
‘ S z s EXISTING 17 ETO E{‘ & - 7
| S g 5 WATER METER O SN 7
LOCATE EXISTING —| ‘\bfb - TN > || 0 H % b _ %
SAN LATERAL. INSTALL [/ 9 N K ﬁ E, NEW RESTAURANT m - 7 FEMA NOTES:
NEW C.0. AT R/W LINE CERE = FIRST LEVEL o _. 7 FLOOD ZONE : X
PER CITY STANDARDS || B z 1,225 S.F. GROSS RESTAURANT N R 7 BASE FLOOD ELEVATION
TP oW H 4 ol .
; 2ollle |2 L s & i 1,374 BLDG. FOOTPRINT . 2 CONTROL PANEL NUMBER :
— " A T R FINISHED FLOOR R SRV S S S K 7 SAWCUT NOTES:
== = - v. \ a0 ) EL. 16.20' NAVD LN Mo an 2
a5 s 116.00) ; ASPHALT GRADE.
EXISTING 17 — x\’.\ T | E “ : | 2
WATER METER 5 I B = v
2 ST - 1.7
()2 | . % E QG E ) \@(p"lx :'\DQQ 7
Y €)Y £ \_ » ) .«‘ %
K e 2 | 6" PAVER . 2 PAVEMENT WHERE SHOWN.
4": . N EXISTING 17 E)é.WEVSOPDOLE ol HEADER CURB v HANDICAP NOTES:
8 4. N\ ,\Q:)' \) bl /
13X WATER METER Sl v
: | 275N Ex. woop LOT 3 : |7 PER FDOT No. 304
AR LIGHT /POWER = . 7
gt POLE N L | 7
_/J/ % o EXISTING 3 77 CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.
= L OFFICE : 1 o Z
I > B BLDG. ') N I 7
i hoorien g T FINISHED FLOOR ; 7
VALLEY GUTTER- T EL. 16.03' NAVD % -_ 7
SEE CIMIL DWGS > e . %
™ ' Exist San MH ] - 2
RIM EL . v
1 | %
_ 3 % 11-4.29.5.
| ' 2% IN ALL DIRECTIONS. CH.11—4.6.3
2) 5) 2) 4) 8 6)
| PARKING | | WALKWAY | | -
BLDG
CH.11—4.7.7.
VALLEY TYPE F
GUTTER CURB
SAWCUT o9 OF CONNECTION.
NOTE #4 Y -
29 2% =~ I
——  EXIST ROADWAY s =@
= || FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.

10. HANDICAP SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
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BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY CODE FOR
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 4 AND 5, BLOCK 89 "TOWN OF DELRAY”,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13,
PAGE 49, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

LEGEND:
4 EXISTING ELEVATION
6.25 PROPOSED ELEVATION
< RUNOFF FLOW DIRECTION
R EXISTING CATCH BASIN
— PROPOSED CATCH BASIN
—N— DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK VALVE SYSTEM
— SIAMESE CONNECTION
—>e— PROPOSED GATE VALVE
—D<— EXIST GATE VALVE
GREASE TRAP
O—— PROPOSED CLEANOUT
N PROPOSED BRICK PAVERS
/" / /] PAVEMENT RESTORATION
[. .~ ]  EXIST CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
PROPOSED CONCRETE
- PROPOSED GRASS
TO BE REMOVED
TO BE RELOCATED
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN

N
o

SWALE CONTOUR

PROPOSED TYPE "D” CURBING

AREA COVERAGES:
BUILDING AREA

= 3,560 SF = 0.081 ACRE = 63.2%
PAVEMENT, WALKWAYS = 1,955 SF = 0.046 ACRE = 35.4%
AREAS
PERVIOUS AREA = 80 SF = 0.001 ACRE = 1.4%
TOTAL AREA = 5,635 SF = 0.129 ACRE = 100%
NOTES:
1. LOCAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
2. 10 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 10.5 INCHES
3. 25 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 13.0 INCHES, 3 DAY = 15 INCHES
4. 100 YEAR — 1 DAY RAINFALL = 17.0 INCHES, 3 DAY = 19 INCHES
5. WET SEASON WATER TABLE = 6.0 NAVD

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE,
OF EXISTING WATER SERVICES PRIOR

NOTIFY ENGINEER WITH INFORMATION.

DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE,
OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PRIOR
NOTIFY ENGINEER WITH INFORMATION.

DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
AND LAND SURVEYING, INC.

4, CONTRACTOR TO FIELD LOCATE SIZE, DEPTH, MATERIAL AND LOCATION
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITHIN PROJECT AREA PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

5. ALL EXISTING DRAINAGE PIPES TO REMAIN SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO C.O.

6. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
OF THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ENGINEERING.

7. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE TIMELY NOTIFICATION
TO ALL UTILITY COMPANIES WITH FACILITIES IN THE AREA.

8. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES WERE PLOTTED FROM AVAILABLE
RECORDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO SAFEGUARD
ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, AND SURVEY MARKERS.

10. ALL SIDEWALKS AND PATIOS SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM BUILDINGS.
11. MAXIMUM GRASS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3:1.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE GRADING PLAN WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

13. REMOVE ALL ORGANIC AND DELERIOUS MATERIAL FROM
PAVEMENT AREA AND IN RIGHT OF WAY. NO MATERIAL OF F.D.O.T.
CLASS A-5, A—7 OR A-8 SHALL BE ALLOWED IN PAVEMENT AREA.

14. ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL
DATUM OF 1988.

15. PARKING LOT LAYOUT AND STRIPING NEEDS TO FOLLOW CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
CURRENT STANDARDS, RT4.1 AND RT4.32 A-C.

16. GREASE TRAP SAHLL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

17. NO PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, BUILDINGS OR ANY KIND OF CONSTRUCTION CAN

BE PLACED ON OR WITHIN ALL WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH CITY ENGINEER.

18. NO PROPOSED STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
OF 10 FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE
FACILITIES, UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH CITY ENGINEER.

19. UPON REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE ADDED ESTIMATED WASTEWATER FLOWS
FROM THE NEW DEVELOPMENT BY THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, AN
OFFSITE IMPACT ASSESSMENT LETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH LDR SECTION 5.3.3(D)

WILL BE ISSUED STATING THAT THE CITY'S SYSTEM HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO
TREAT PROPOSED FLOWS.

20. ANY TREES OR SHRUBS PLACED WITHIN WATER, SEWER, OR DRAINAGE EASEMENTS

SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STANDARD DETAILS LD1.1 AND
LD1.2.

WASTEWATER CALCULATIONS

PROVIDED BY BASELINE ENGINEERING

1 BEDROOM UNIT 1,120 SF

100 GPD / 750 SF + 60 GPD = 160 GPD
2 BEDROOM UNIT 1,220 SF

200 GPD / 1200 SF + 60 GPD = 260 GPD
RESTAURANT:
GALLONS PER DAY PER SEAT :

40 GPD/SEAT X 40 SEATS = 1,600 GPD
GALLONS PER DAY PER BAR SEAT :

20 GPD/BAR SEAT X 5 BAR SEATS = 100 GPD
TOTAL GALLONS PER DAY : 2,120 GPD

HALEY ENGINEERING, INC.
CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES.

1680 SE 4th Street — Deerfield Beach, Fla. 33441
Phone: (954) 260-6194
Email: johnjhaley@comcast.net
F.B.P.E. Authorization No. 9463

325 PARKING / LOFTS
325 NE 3RD AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

WATER, SEWER, PAVING
AND DRAINAGE PLAN

APPROVED:

DATE:

JOHN J. HALEY, P.E.

REGISTERED ENGINEER NO. 40023
STATE OF FLORIDA

SCALE

PROJECT

NUMBER

18-2420
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EXTERIOR PAINT LEGEND:

SYMBOL

TYPE

]

BENJAMIN MOORE * 2124-22 "TROUT GRAY" FLAT

BENJAMIN MOORE * 2124-32 "DEEP SILVER" FLAT

BENJAMIN MOORE * 2122-T12 "SEATTLE GRAY" FLAT

NOTE: 15KW MIN. PHOTOVOLTAIC SOLAR PANEL
SYSTEM TO NET METER BACK TO MAIN PANEL,
INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN AND
COORDINATE INSTALLATION AND MOUNTING ON TORP
OF PARKING STRUCTURE METAL ROOF (154 SF. OR
315% OF ROOF AREA)
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@) Green Building Practices.
Cross-ventilation, energy efficiency,
and green building design shall be
considered for all projects

NOTE: WE PROPOSE TO COMPLY
WITH GREEN BUILDING PRACTICES
WITH ENERGY EFFICIENT GLAZING,
ROOFING MATERIAL, A/C
EQUIPMENT, LED INTERIOR
LIGHTING, GREEN ELEVATOR,
ENCOURAGE CROSS VENTILATION
WITH DOORS THAT OFPEN TO THE
EXTERIOR
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ATTACHMENT METHOD.
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EDGE OF EXIST. ALLEY PAVEMENT

PIGEON PLUM, 1 FEET
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CLEAR TRUCK AT TIME OF
PLANTING, GRADE |
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20-1 GAL. Microsorum
scolopendria (Wart Fern)
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landecape note:

THE PLANTER SHALL BE DUG OUT MIN. 32" AND
BACKFILLED WITH A PLANTING MIXTURE OF
50/50 OR 62/42 (SAND/TOPSOIL) MIXTURE

. PLANTER SHALL BE IRRIGATED CONTRACTOR

SHALL COORDINATE

EXISTING WOOD POWER POLES

"any trees or shrubs placed within water,
sewer or drainage easements shall
conform to the City of Delray Beach
Standard Details; LD 1.1 & LD 1.2.”
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